



United Lithium Corp.
Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended July 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of United Lithium Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of United Lithium Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 31, 2023 and 2022, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at July 31, 2023 and 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which describes events or conditions that indicate a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters, that in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

Vancouver

1500 - 1140 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC V6E 4G1
604.687.4747

Surrey

200 - 1688 152 St.
Surrey, BC V4A 4N2
604.531.1154

Tri-Cities

700 - 2755 Lougheed Hwy
Port Coquitlam, BC V3B 5Y9
604.941.8266

Victoria

320 - 730 View St.
Victoria, BC V8W 3Y7
250.800.4694

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley.



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

November 22, 2023

United Lithium Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Notes	July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	\$ 5,014,022	\$ 2,304,833
Receivables		43,725	191,070
Prepaid expenses		82,420	79,049
Total current assets		5,140,167	2,574,952
Non-current assets			
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	7,648,924	13,186,342
Property and equipment	8	346,533	7,003
Long-term deposits		43,250	6,290
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 13,178,874	\$ 15,774,587
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10	\$ 340,573	\$ 580,757
Lease liability	11	28,616	-
Total current liabilities		369,189	580,757
Non-current liabilities			
Lease Liability	11	109,424	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		478,613	580,757
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	12	36,087,856	28,748,472
Reserves	12	6,967,835	5,621,576
Obligation to issue shares	12	-	50,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(16,657)	(27,620)
Accumulated deficit		(30,330,153)	(19,197,381)
Shareholders' equity attributable to the Company		12,708,881	15,195,047
Non-controlling interest	15	(8,620)	(1,217)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		12,700,261	15,193,830
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 13,178,874	\$ 15,774,587

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 11 and 20)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board on November 22, 2023:

/s/ Michael Kobler

Michael Kobler, Director

/s/ Scott Eldridge

Scott Eldridge, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Lithium Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Notes	Year ended July 31,	
		2023	2022
Operating expenses			
Management and consulting fees	13	\$ 421,059	\$ 366,716
Share-based payments	12	1,415,598	1,683,366
Depreciation	8,9	15,966	1,751
General and administration	11	100,646	110,850
Investor relations		182,758	174,633
Technical consulting fees		54,812	-
Marketing		49,060	2,245,129
Professional fees		331,860	537,679
Project generation		82,497	410,356
Public company costs and director fees	13	79,274	67,665
Regulatory and transfer agent fees		72,869	68,952
Travel		34,709	-
Foreign exchange loss		59,740	23,389
Loss from operations		2,900,848	5,690,486
Other expenses			
Write-down of evaluation and exploration assets	7	8,302,903	-
Interest income		(63,576)	-
Transaction costs	7	-	88,176
Loss on settlement of debt	12	-	92,454
Net loss for the year		11,140,175	5,871,116
Other comprehensive (income) loss			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to loss:			
Exchange difference on translation		(10,963)	22,497
Total other comprehensive (income) loss		(10,963)	22,497
Total comprehensive loss for the year		\$ 11,129,212	\$ 5,893,613
Net loss attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		\$ 11,132,772	\$ 5,869,899
Non-controlling interest	15	7,403	1,217
Net loss for the year		\$ 11,140,175	\$ 5,871,116
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		\$ 11,129,212	\$ 5,893,613
Non-controlling interest		-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year		\$ 11,129,212	\$ 5,893,613
Loss per share attributable to common shareholders (basic and diluted)			
		\$ 0.12	\$ 0.09
Weighted average number of basic and diluted common shares outstanding			
		93,950,130	68,765,774

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Lithium Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Notes	Reserves										Total	
		Number of shares	Share capital	Equity settled employee compensation and warrants	Special warrants	Special broker warrants	Other reserves	Total reserves	Obligation to issue shares	Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income	Non-controlling interest		Accumulated deficit
Balance at July 31, 2021		52,779,663	\$19,890,739	\$ 3,294,210	\$ 7,635,722	\$ 644,000	\$ -	\$ 11,573,932	\$ 40,000	\$ (5,123)	\$ -	\$(13,327,482)	\$ 18,172,066
Special warrants	12	15,890,886	9,200,000	-	(9,200,000)	-	-	(9,200,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Share issuance costs	12	-	(1,564,281)	-	1,564,281	-	-	1,564,281	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued, property	12	929,774	460,000	-	-	-	-	-	(40,000)	-	-	-	420,000
Shares issued, exercise of warrants	12	1,722,623	443,559	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	443,559
Shares issued, debt settlements	12	684,848	318,455	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	318,455
Share-based payments	12	-	-	1,683,366	-	-	-	1,683,366	-	-	-	-	1,683,366
Obligation to issue shares	12	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	50,000	-	-	-	50,000
Exchange difference on translation		-	-	-	(3)	-	-	(3)	-	(22,497)	-	-	(22,500)
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,217)	(5,869,899)	(5,871,116)
Balance at July 31, 2022		72,007,794	\$28,748,472	\$ 4,977,576	\$ -	\$ 644,000	\$ -	\$ 5,621,576	\$ 50,000	\$ (27,620)	\$ (1,217)	\$(19,197,381)	\$ 15,193,830
Balance at July 31, 2022		72,007,794	\$28,748,472	\$ 4,977,576	\$ -	\$ 644,000	\$ -	\$ 5,621,576	\$ 50,000	\$ (27,620)	\$ (1,217)	\$(19,197,381)	\$ 15,193,830
Shares issued, private placement	12	50,000,000	7,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,000,000
Share issuance costs, private placement	12	-	(32,746)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32,746)
Shares issued, property	12	208,333	51,041	-	-	-	-	-	(50,000)	-	-	-	1,041
Shares issued, exercise of warrants	12	1,007,000	321,089	(69,339)	-	-	-	(69,339)	-	-	-	-	251,750
Reallocation for warrants expired	12	-	-	(63,803)	-	(644,000)	707,803	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payments	12	-	-	1,415,598	-	-	-	1,415,598	-	-	-	-	1,415,598
Exchange difference on translation		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,963	-	-	10,963
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,403)	(11,132,772)	(11,140,175)
Balance at July 31, 2023		123,223,127	\$36,087,856	\$ 6,260,032	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 707,803	\$ 6,967,835	\$ -	\$ (16,657)	\$ (8,620)	\$(30,330,153)	\$ 12,700,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

United Lithium Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Notes	Year ended July 31,	
		2023	2022
Operating activities			
Net loss for the year		\$ (11,140,175)	\$ (5,871,116)
Adjustments for non-cash items:			
Depreciation	8,9	15,966	1,751
Share-based payments	12,13	1,415,598	1,683,366
Impairment of evaluation and exploration assets	7	8,302,903	-
Loss on settlement of debt		-	92,454
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)		2,733	(21,532)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Amounts receivable		1,727	(59,588)
Prepaid expenses and deposits		(32,101)	662,999
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(529,299)	89,420
Cash used in operating activities		(1,962,648)	(3,422,246)
Investing activities			
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	(2,329,711)	(2,652,531)
Acquisition of subsidiary	7	-	(420,000)
Acquisition of equipment	8	(216,528)	-
Cash used in investing activities		(2,546,239)	(3,058,004)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from private placement	12	7,000,000	-
Share issuance costs	12	(32,746)	-
Lease payments	11	(928)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	12	251,750	443,559
Cash from financing activities		7,218,076	443,559
Change in cash and cash equivalents		2,709,189	(6,036,691)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		2,304,833	8,341,524
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year		\$ 5,014,022	\$ 2,304,833

The non-cash investing and financing activities not already disclosed in the consolidated statements of cash flows were as follows:

		Year ended July 31,	
		2023	2022
Investing Activities			
Accounts payable relating to exploration and evaluation assets		\$ 289,115	\$ -
Shares issued relating to the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	7	1,041	460,000
Financing Activities			
Shares issued relating to settlement of debt obligations		\$ -	\$ 318,455

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of operations and going concern

United Lithium Corp. (the "Company") is a publicly listed exploration company incorporated on April 28, 2017, under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company is listed on the Canadian Stock Exchange ("CSE") and its shares trade under the symbol ULTH. The Company's head office and principal address is located at 1030 West Georgia Street, Suite 710, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 2Y3. The Company's registered and records office address is 885 West Georgia Street, Suite 2200, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3E8.

The Company, together with its subsidiaries, is a mineral exploration and development group focused on advancing its portfolio of five lithium projects in Sweden, Finland, and the USA. This portfolio includes the Bergby Lithium Project ("Bergby" or the "Bergby Project") in Sweden, the Kietyönmäki Lithium property ("Kietyönmäki" or the "Kietyönmäki Project") in Finland, the Liberty Lithium Project ("Liberty" or "Liberty Project") in South Dakota, USA, the Patriot Lithium Project ("Patriot" or "Patriot Project") in Gunnison County, Colorado, USA, and the Freedom Lithium Project ("Freedom" or "Freedom Project") in Fremont County, Wyoming, USA. The principal business activity of the Company is the acquisition and exploration, and definition of potentially economically viable mineral resource deposits on mineral properties.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Company has incurred losses from inception and does not currently have the financial resources to sustain its operations in the long-term. During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company had no operating revenue and incurred a net loss of \$11,140,175 (July 31, 2022 - \$5,871,116). At July 31, 2023, the Company had cash of \$5,014,022 (July 31, 2022 - \$2,304,833) to apply against current liabilities of \$369,189 (July 31, 2022 - \$580,757). The Company has not achieved profitable operations and has an accumulated deficit of \$30,330,153 (July 31, 2022 - \$19,197,381) and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which indicates a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

At July 31, 2023, the Company believed that it had adequate resources to maintain its minimum obligations arising over the next 12 months, including general corporate activities, based on its cash position and its ability to pursue additional sources of financing, including equity placements.

The Company currently has no source of operating cash flow and no assurance that additional funding will be available for future exploration and development programs at its properties or to enable the Company to fulfill its obligations under any applicable agreements. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain additional sources of financing to continue to explore, evaluate and develop its mineral properties and, ultimately, to achieve profitable operations. While the Company has been successful in obtaining funding in the past, there is no assurance that future financing will be available or be available on favorable terms. The ability to secure financing may be impaired, or such financing may not be available on favorable terms due to conditions beyond the Company's control, such as uncertainty in capital markets, changes in commodity prices or country-specific risk factors. Furthermore, the global economy is currently affected by rising inflation, which may continue to impact the Company's costs and could result in modification or termination of planned work programs. Overall, these material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB")

and interpretation of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), effective as of July 31, 2023.

3. Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except as disclosed in these accounting policies.

b) Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company. Each of the Company’s subsidiaries determines its own functional currency, and items included in the financial statements of each subsidiary are measured in that functional currency. The functional currency of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries in the USA, Sweden and Finland are the US dollar, Euro and Swedish Kroner, respectively.

References to “\$” are to Canadian dollars, except where otherwise indicated.

c) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, which are entities controlled by the Company. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from the entity’s activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements at the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. If the Company’s interest in a subsidiary that it has determined it controls is less than 100%, the interest attributable to non-controlling shareholders is recognized as non-controlling interest.

Non-controlling interests present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity’s net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests’ proportionate share of the recognized amounts of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another IFRS.

Details of controlled subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of significant subsidiaries	Country of incorporation	Method of accounting	Effective ownership interest ¹	
			July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
Greenhat Mineral Holdings Ltd	Canada	Consolidation	100%	100%
Greenhat Minerals Holdings (US) Ltd.	U.S.	Consolidation	100%	100%
1257590 B.C. LTD	Canada	Consolidation	100%	100%
Bergby Lithium AB	Sweden	Consolidation	100%	100%
Litiumlöydös Oy	Finland	Consolidation	83.6%	83.6%
European Triphane Corp.	Canada	Consolidation	100%	n/a

¹ Percentage of voting power is in proportion to ownership.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to align their accounting policies with those of the Company.

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated. Unrealized losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

d) *Business combinations*

Acquisitions of subsidiaries which represent business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred is measured at the aggregate of the fair value, at the date of exchange, of assets given up, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition are recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for certain assets and liabilities which are recognized and measured in accordance with the applicable IFRS guidance.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognized as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognized. If, after reassessment, the Company's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Non-controlling interests present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the recognized amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another IFRS.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issuance of debt or equity securities that the Company incurs in connection with a business combination, are expensed as incurred.

e) *Foreign currency*

(i) *Foreign currency transactions*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each statement of financial position date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate on the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate on the date when the fair value was measured. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences are generally recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) *Foreign operations*

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rates as at the date of the statement of financial position. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates.

The financial statements of subsidiaries that have a functional currency different from that of the Company are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position; income and expenses – at the average rate of the period and items that are directly recognized in equity at historical rates. Exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) as exchange difference on translation. On the disposal of a foreign operation, such exchange differences are reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

f) *Cash and cash equivalents*

Cash and cash equivalents comprise demand deposits held with banks and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original terms of three months or less. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held in banks in Canada and Sweden.

g) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment. Cost includes the purchase price, any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and the present value of the estimated costs of decommissioning and restoration, if applicable. Costs relating to major upgrades are included in property, plant and equipment if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

Where parts (components) of an item of equipment have different useful lives or for which different amortization rates are appropriate, they are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Estimates of residual values, methods and useful lives of all assets are assessed annually.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is recognized on either a declining balance or straight-line basis to write down the cost or valuation less estimated residual value of the asset. The rates generally applicable are:

- Equipment Straight-line – 5 years
- Mining equipment Straight-line – 5 years
- Right-of-use assets Straight-line over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset

Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually. Gains or losses arising on the disposal of equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the equipment and are recognized in the statements of profit or loss.

h) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), where transaction costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Financial instruments are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through profit or loss; (iii) or fair value through other comprehensive income, as appropriate. The Company considers whether a contract contains an embedded derivative when the entity first becomes a party to it. The embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract if the host contract is not measured at fair value through profit or loss and when the economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contract. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required.

Financial assets

i) Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading and financial assets not designated upon initial recognition as amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"). A financial asset is classified in this category principally for the purpose of selling in the short term, or if so designated by management. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred. On initial recognition, a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI may be irrevocably designated as FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that

would otherwise arise. Financial assets measured at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of loss.

ii) Financial assets at FVTOCI

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, an irrevocable election is available to measure the investment at fair value upon initial recognition plus directly attributable transaction costs and at each period end, changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income with no reclassification to the consolidated statements of loss. The election is available on an investment-by-investment basis.

iii) Financial assets at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and is not designated as FVTPL. Financial assets classified as amortized cost are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Cash and equivalents, receivables and deposits are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortized cost are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the statement of financial position date. Accounts payable are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of loss in the period in which they arise.

Fair values

The fair value of quoted investments is determined by reference to market prices at the close of business on the statement of financial position date. Where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. These include using recent arm's length market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument, which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis; and pricing models.

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition are grouped into a hierarchy based on the degree to which the fair value is observable as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Impairment of financial assets

A loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognized for financial assets measured at amortized cost. At each statement of financial position date, on a forward-looking basis, the Company assesses the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets carried at amortized cost and FVTOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

The expected credit losses are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date) or full lifetime expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument). A loss allowance for full lifetime expected credit losses is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk of that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset is derecognised when either the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party. If neither the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired nor the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, the Company will assess whether it has relinquished control of the asset or not. If the Company does not control the asset then derecognition is appropriate.

A financial liability is derecognised when the associated obligation is discharged, cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in net loss.

i) Exploration and evaluation costs

The costs of acquiring the legal rights to explore the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized on a property-by-property basis pending determination of the technical feasibility and the commercial viability of each project. Acquisition costs may include cash consideration, the fair value of common shares issued, and the fair value of share purchase warrants and options issued based on amounts determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

Exploration and evaluation assets acquired under an option agreement where a payment, or series of payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are also capitalized at the time of payment. Property interests granted to others under an option agreement where payments to be made to the Company are at the sole discretion of the optionee, are recorded as recoveries at the time of receipt. Where recoveries exceed costs, such amounts are recognized in profit or loss.

Other direct exploration and evaluation costs are also capitalized at the time of payment. Other direct exploration and evaluation costs may include, but are not limited to, topographical, geological, geochemical and geophysical studies, exploratory drilling, trenching, sampling, and activities in relation to evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource, as well as value-added taxes in relation to these direct exploration and evaluation costs incurred in foreign jurisdictions when recoverability of those taxes is uncertain.

Environmental expenditures that relate to current operations are capitalized as appropriate to the project they pertain to. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations and which do not contribute to current or future revenue generation are expensed. Liabilities are recorded when environmental assessments and/or remedial efforts are probable, and the costs can be reasonably

estimated. Generally, the timing of these accruals coincides with the earlier of completion of a feasibility study or the Company's commitment to a plan of action based on the then known facts.

The costs related to a property from which there is production, together with the costs of production equipment, will be depleted and amortized using the unit-of-production method.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment if (i) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability and (ii) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property, plant and equipment.

j) Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use ("ROU") asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, at the commencement of the lease, with the following exceptions: (i) the Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and liabilities for leases where the total lease term is less than or equal to 12 months, or (ii) for leases of low value. The payments for such leases are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentives, and any variable lease payments where variability depends on an index or rate.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company re-measures the lease liability and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related ROU asset whenever:

- the lease term has changed;
- the lease payments change due to changes in an index;
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease.

The ROU asset is initially measured based on the present value of lease payments, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. The ROU asset is depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset. The ROU asset is subject to testing for impairment if there is an indicator of impairment.

ROU assets are included in property, plant and equipment, and the lease liability is presented separately in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the ROU asset and lease liability. The related payments are recognized as an expense in the period in which the triggering event occurs and are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Company has not applied this practical expedient to any of its leases and has separated out non-lease components.

k) Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment tests on non-financial assets are performed whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to dispose, the asset is written down accordingly. This is determined on an asset-by-asset basis, unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, individual assets are grouped together into a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and the impairment test is carried out on the asset's CGU, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication of impairment or a change in events or circumstances relating to a previously recognized impairment. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to its newly determined recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years.

l) Provisions

(i) Environmental rehabilitation provisions

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive, or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of exploration and evaluation assets and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for an environmental rehabilitation obligation is recognized at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred if a reasonable estimate of cost can be made. The Company records the present value of estimated future cash flows associated with reclamation as a liability when the liability is incurred and increases the carrying value of the related assets for that amount. Subsequently, these capitalized asset retirement costs are amortized over the life of the related assets. At the end of each period, the liability is increased to reflect the passage of time (accretion expense) and changes in the estimated future cash flows underlying any initial estimates (additional rehabilitation costs). The Company recognizes its environmental liability on a site-by-site basis when it can be reliably estimated.

Environmental expenditures related to existing conditions resulting from past or current operations and from which no current or future benefit is discernible are charged to the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company has not identified any rehabilitation obligations as at July 31, 2023, and July 31, 2022.

(ii) *Other provisions*

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. An amount equivalent to the discounted provision is capitalized within tangible fixed assets and is depreciated over the useful lives of the related assets. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

m) *Share capital*

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, certain share purchase warrants and share purchase options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "unit") and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price for a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair value of the components of the units sold are measured using the residual fair value approach, where one component (common shares) is measured first and the residual amount is allocated to the remaining component.

All warrants are recognized at their fair value in either equity employee compensation and warrant reserve, special warrants reserve, special broker reserve, or other reserves, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued and the amount reflected in the respective reserve account is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid. Upon expiry, the amount reflected in the respective reserve account is transferred to other reserves.

n) *Share-based payments*

The Company grants equity-settled share options to its directors, officers, employees, and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides services like those performed by an employee.

When equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to the statement of profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied. Where terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to profit or loss over the remaining vesting period. Where equity instruments are granted to employees or others providing similar services, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in the statements of profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued (if it is determined the fair value of goods or services cannot be reliably measured) and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

All equity-settled share-based payments are recognized in equity employee compensation and warrant reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued and the amount reflected in equity employee compensation and warrant reserve is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

o) Operating segments

An operating segment is a component of an entity (i) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity), (ii) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's management, and (iii) for which discrete financial information is available.

At July 31, 2023, the Company has four operating segments being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Canada, the USA, Sweden and Finland. The Company's head office is located in Vancouver, Canada.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

p) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. In a loss year, potentially dilutive equity instruments are excluded from the loss per share calculation, as the effect would be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per share is the same for the years presented.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

q) Flow-through shares

Canadian Income Tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. A premium liability is recognized for the share price premium paid by investors when acquiring the flow-through shares. The premium liability is reduced, and other income is recognized as eligible expenditures are incurred and the tax deductions have been renounced to the investors.

r) Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit or other current tax activities, which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated

financial statements. Calculation of current tax expense is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it is not recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of taxable income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

4. Adoption of New and Revised Accounting Standards and Interpretations

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company did not adopt any new amendments to IFRS that had a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements that clarified the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on contractual rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period. In October 2022, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 that specified how an entity assesses whether it has the right to defer settlement of a liability when that right is subject to compliance with covenants within twelve months after the reporting period. These amendments are effective January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. Retrospective application is required on adoption. These amendments are not expected to have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In February 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2, Making Materiality Judgements to disclose material accounting policy information rather than significant accounting policies. The amendments provide guidance on how to apply materiality to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments are effective January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted. Prospective application is required on adoption. These amendments are not expected to have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In May 2021, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 12, Income Taxes that clarify the initial recognition exemption does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and offsetting temporary differences. The amendments are effective January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted. These amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

5. Critical accounting estimates and significant judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about carrying

values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation and judgment uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made.

The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include the recognition of deferred tax amounts, valuation of share-based payments, determination of useful lives of plant and equipment, and the discount rate used to determine lease liabilities.

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

a) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets

Assets or CGU's are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. Both internal and external sources of information are considered when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for mineral properties and property, plant and equipment. External sources of information considered are changes in the Company's economic, legal and regulatory environment that it does not control but affect the recoverability of its assets. Internal sources of information considered include the manner in which mineral properties and property, plant and equipment are being used or are expected to be used, the viability of the projected, including the latest resources prices and the long-term forecasts, and indications of economic performance of those assets.

If any indication of impairment exists, a formal estimate of recoverable amount is performed, and an impairment loss is recognized to the extent that carrying amount exceeds recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is measured at the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value-in-use. At July 31, 2023, the Company identified indicators of impairment relating to its Barbara Lake Property and recognized a write-down of \$8,302,903 in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended July 31, 2023. The Company did not identify any indicators of impairment for any of its other properties as at July 31, 2023.

b) Determination of whether the acquisition of assets or assumption of liabilities constitutes a business

Management determines whether assets acquired, and liabilities assumed constitute a business. A business consists of inputs and processes applied to those inputs that have the ability to create outputs. The Company completed the acquisition of Litiumlöydös Oy (Note 7) in the year ended July 31, 2022, and concluded that the acquired entity did not qualify as a business combination under IFRS 3, as significant processes were not acquired. Accordingly, the acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisitions.

c) Determination of functional currency

Based on the primary indicators in IAS 21, The Effects of Change in Foreign Exchange Rates, the Company has determined that its functional currency is the Canadian dollar (Note 3(b)).

Determination of functional currency may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment that an entity operates in. The Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is any change in events and conditions which determined the primary economic environment.

d) Determination of whether a contract contains a lease

In accordance with IFRS 16, Leases, the Company has to assess whether or not a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

e) Going concern

Management assesses the Company's ability to continue as a going concern at each reporting date, using all quantitative and qualitative information available. This assessment, by its nature, relies on estimates of future cash flows and other future events (Note 1), whose subsequent changes could materially impact the validity of such an assessment.

The most significant estimates made by management are as follows:

a) Income tax

The determination of income tax is inherently complex and requires making certain estimates and assumptions about future events. While income tax filings are subject to audits and reassessments, the Company has adequately provided for all income tax obligations. However, changes in facts and circumstances as a result of income tax audits, reassessments, jurisprudence and any new legislation may result in an increase or decrease in our provision for income taxes. The value of deferred tax assets is evaluated based on the probability of realization; the Company has assessed that it is improbable that such assets will be realized and has accordingly not recognized a value for deferred taxes.

b) Valuation of share-based payments

Share-based payments, including stock options (Note 12) are subject to estimation of the fair value of the equity-settled award at the date of grant using pricing models such as the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. Option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility and expected life. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, so the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value, which may impact the Company's net loss, statement of financial position and equity reserves. Shares issued as consideration in a transaction such as an asset acquisition are also subject to estimation of the fair value on the date of issuance. Significant assumptions are required to be made when management determines the fair value, and any changes in the assumptions would have an impact on the fair value of the shares issued.

c) Determination of useful lives of property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation

Depreciation expenses are allocated based on estimated lives. Should the asset life or depreciation rates differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss on a prospective basis.

d) Discount rate used to determine lease liabilities

Significant assumptions are required to be made when management determines the Company's incremental borrowing rate, which is used to present value the future lease payments and any changes in the estimated rate would have an impact on the lease liability, ROU assets, depreciation expense and interest expense.

6. Cash and cash equivalents

The Company's cash and cash equivalents comprises \$557,491 (July 31, 2022 - \$2,304,833) held in deposit accounts and \$4,456,531 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) held in redeemable short-term investments that earn interest and are redeemable at any time prior to maturity without penalty.

United Lithium Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended July 31, 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

7. Exploration and evaluation assets

	Sweden	Finland	USA	USA	USA	Canada	
	Bergby	Kietyonmaki	Patriot	Liberty	Freedom	Barbara Lake	
	Lithium	Lithium	Lithium	Lithium	Lithium	Lithium	Total
	Project	Project	Project	Project	Project	Project	
	Note 7(a)	Note 7(b)	Note 7(c)	Note 7(d)	Note 7(e)	Note 7(f)	
Property Acquisition costs:							
Balance, July 31, 2021	\$ 1,342,786	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,020,528	\$ 9,363,314
Acquisition	-	824,913	289,420	529,358	-	100,000	1,743,691
Additions	1,163	-	-	-	-	-	1,163
Balance, July 31, 2022	1,343,949	824,913	289,420	529,358	-	8,120,528	11,108,168
Acquisition	-	-	-	-	113,968	-	113,968
Balance, July 31, 2023	\$ 1,343,949	\$ 824,913	\$ 289,420	\$ 529,358	\$ 113,968	\$ 8,120,528	\$ 11,222,136
Exploration and evaluation costs:							
Balance, July 31, 2021	\$ 142,297	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 103,287	\$ 245,584
Exploration costs incurred in year:							
Consultants	8,885	-	-	-	-	-	8,885
Drilling	1,273,561	-	-	-	-	-	1,273,561
Field exploration - sampling and assays	99,904	-	52,461	132,805	-	-	285,170
Geological	58,800	-	-	-	-	-	58,800
Geophysical	-	56,168	-	-	-	-	56,168
Survey, mapping & reporting	150,006	-	-	-	-	-	150,006
Balance, July 31, 2022	1,733,453	56,168	52,461	132,805	-	103,287	2,078,174
Exploration costs incurred in year:							
Laboratory & analysis	62,495	62,929	18,899	43,679	13,393	2,944	204,338
Claim maintenance	-	8,350	(13,831)	141,350	4,242	-	140,110
Consultants	-	108,833	2,000	2,000	-	76,144	188,977
Drilling	769,613	610,322	-	-	-	-	1,379,935
Exploration - sampling and mapping	20,811	-	231,232	321,427	53,100	-	626,571
Geological	86,734	-	-	-	-	-	86,734
Geophysical	-	21,087	-	-	-	-	21,087
Other	3,765	-	-	-	-	-	3,765
Balance, July 31, 2023	\$ 2,676,871	\$ 867,688	\$ 290,761	\$ 641,261	\$ 70,735	\$ 182,375	\$ 4,729,691
Impairment							
Balance, July 31, 2021 and July 31, 2022	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Write-down	-	-	-	-	-	(8,302,903)	(8,302,903)
Balance, July 31, 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (8,302,903)	\$ (8,302,903)
Total E&E assets, July 31, 2022	\$ 3,077,402	\$ 881,081	\$ 341,881	\$ 662,163	\$ -	\$ 8,223,815	\$ 13,186,342
Total E&E assets, July 31, 2023	\$ 4,020,820	\$ 1,692,601	\$ 580,181	\$ 1,170,619	\$ 184,703	\$ -	\$ 7,648,924

(a) Bergby Lithium Project, Sweden

The Bergby Project is a 100% owned, district scale, hard rock lithium project in Sweden.

The Company acquired a 100% interest in Bergby after it completed the acquisition of all the issued and outstanding share capital of Bergby Lithium AB on April 29, 2021.

On April 29, 2021, the closing date of the acquisition, the Company and the vendor, Leading Edge Materials ("Leading Edge"), entered into a royalty agreement wherein Leading Edge shall be entitled to a 2% net smelter returns royalty on the Bergby Project, which is subject to a buyback right for \$1,000,000.

(b) Kietyönmäki Lithium Project, Finland

The Kietyönmäki Project is located in the Tammela mining region in southern Finland.

The Company currently holds an indirect 83.6% interest in the Kietyönmäki Project through its 83.6% shareholding of its subsidiary, Litiumlöydös Oy ("Litiumlöydös"). Litiumlöydös holds a 100% interest in and to the mining licenses comprising Kietyönmäki located in the Kietyönmäki lithium prospect in Finland.

The Company completed the acquisition of 83.6% of the issued and outstanding share capital of Litiumlöydös on February 14, 2022, for total consideration of \$840,000. Total consideration was as follows:

- (i) paid \$420,000 in cash; and
- (ii) issued 871,803 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.48 per share. The shares were escrowed and released over an 8-month period, whereby 70% of such shares were released on June 11, 2022, and the remaining 30% shares were released on October 14, 2022 (Note 12).

The Company determined that at the time of the acquisition, Litiumlöydös did not constitute a business as defined under IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*, and the transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition. The excess of the consideration paid over the fair value of the net liabilities was attributed to the exploration and evaluation asset. In addition to the purchase price, the Company spent \$88,176 in legal fees as part of the transaction cost.

(c) Patriot Lithium Project, Colorado, USA

At the Patriot Project, the Company holds Bureau of Land Management ("BLM") unpatented lode claims in Colorado, USA, which it acquired through staking in the prior year.

(d) Liberty Lithium Project, South Dakota, USA

At the Liberty Project, the Company holds BLM unpatented lode claims in South Dakota, USA, which it staked in the prior year.

(e) Freedom Lithium Project, Wyoming, USA

At the Freedom Project, the Company staked unpatented lode mining claims and acquired one state mineral lease in Wyoming, USA.

(f) Barbara Lake Lithium Property, Canada

The Barbara Lake Lithium Property ("Barbara Lake Property") comprises 56 mining cell claims covering approximately 2,147 hectares of land in the Barbara Lake Area, Thunder Bay Mining District, Ontario, Canada.

On October 13, 2020, the Company completed the amalgamation of 1263391 B.C. Ltd. and 1257590 B.C. Ltd. ("125 B.C.") by issuing 11,500,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$7,820,000. The excess of the consideration paid over the fair value of the net liabilities was attributed to the exploration and evaluation asset as an acquisition cost in the amount of \$7,825,725.

Pursuant to the amalgamation, the Company acquired 125 B.C.'s option to acquire up to 100% of the Barbara Lake Property (the "Barbara Lake Option").

The Barbara Lake Option was exercisable as follows:

Payments

- Payment of \$40,000 in cash to the optionor by July 30, 2020 (paid – November 10, 2020);
- Payment of \$40,000 in cash to the optionor by July 30, 2021 (accrued at July 31, 2021 and paid on November 15, 2021);

United Lithium Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended July 31, 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

- Payment of \$50,000 in cash to the optionor July 30, 2022 (accrued at July 31, 2021 and paid on October 27, 2022);
- Issue to the optionor such number of the Company's shares as equal to \$75,000 within 10 business days at the date of closing (Issued 109,965 common shares with a fair value of \$74,776 on October 13, 2020);
- Issue to the optionor such number of the Company's shares as equal to \$40,000, by July 31, 2021 (accrued at July 31, 2021 and issued 57,971 common shares with a fair value of \$40,000 on November 15, 2021); and
- Issue to the optionor such number of Company's shares as equal to \$50,000, by July 31, 2022; (accrued at July 31, 2022 and issued 208,333 common shares with a fair value of \$51,041 on October 27, 2022) (Note 12).

As at July 31, 2023, the Company had completed all required cash payments and common share issuances to the property owner stipulated under the Barbara Lake Option.

Expenditures

- Incurring \$100,000 of expenditures on the Barbara Lake Property by July 31, 2021 (completed);
- Incurring an additional \$250,000 of expenditures on the Barbara Lake Property by July 31, 2022 (optionor had agreed to defer the expenses to the expiry date of the option agreement); and
- Incurring an additional \$500,000 of expenditures on the Property by July 31, 2023.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company spent \$79,088 on the Barbara Lake Property and did not incur sufficient exploration expenditure as stipulated under the Barbara Lake Option. As a result, as of July 31, 2023, the rights to the Barbara Lake Property under the Barbara Lake Option were set to expire and the Company recorded a write-down of \$8,302,903, resulting in the Barbara Lake Property having \$Nil carrying value.

8. Equipment

	Note	Mining equipment	Equipment	ROU asset (Note 9)	Total
Cost					
Balance July 31, 2021		\$ -	\$ 8,754	\$ -	\$ 8,754
Additions		-	-	-	-
Balance July 31, 2022		-	8,754	-	8,754
Additions	9	216,528	-	138,968	355,496
Balance July 31, 2023		\$ 216,528	\$ 8,754	\$ 138,968	\$ 364,250
Accumulated amortization					
Balance July 31, 2021		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions		-	1,751	-	1,751
Balance July 31, 2022		-	1,751	-	1,751
Additions		10,826	1,751	3,389	15,966
Balance July 31, 2023		\$ 10,826	\$ 3,502	\$ 3,389	\$ 17,717
Net book value July 31, 2022		\$ -	\$ 7,003	\$ -	7,003
Net book value July 31, 2023		\$ 205,702	\$ 5,252	\$ 135,579	\$ 346,533

9. Right-of-use asset

At July 31, 2023, the Company recorded an ROU asset for its head office premises in Vancouver, BC with a carrying value of \$135,579 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) (Note 8). ROU assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the underlying assets.

United Lithium Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended July 31, 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
Accounts payable	\$ 125,170	\$ 379,825
Accrued liabilities	190,749	145,257
Amounts due to related parties (Note 13)	24,654	55,675
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 340,573	\$ 580,757

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

11. Lease liability

The Company's leases comprise only fixed payments over the term of the lease. The Company recorded interest expense of \$Nil on lease liabilities for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil). The incremental borrowing rate for lease liabilities recognized was 20%. During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company also recorded expenses of \$28,000 (July 31, 2022 - \$47,000) related to short-term leases.

	Year ended July 31,	
	2023	2022
Lease liability continuity		
Balance at beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -
Non-cash changes		
Addition on July 1, 2023	138,968	-
Cash flows		
Principal payments	(928)	-
Total lease liabilities, end of year	\$ 138,040	\$ -

The contractual maturities in respect of the Company's lease obligations are as follows:

	July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows		
Less than one year	\$ 54,060	\$ -
One to two years	58,854	-
Two to three years	59,300	-
Three to four years	19,767	-
Four to five years	-	-
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	191,981	-
Effect of discounting	(53,941)	-
Total lease liabilities	\$ 138,040	\$ -
Current	\$ 28,616	\$ -
Non-current	109,424	-
Total lease liabilities	\$ 138,040	\$ -

Subsequent to July 31, 2023, the Company entered into an arrangement with an arm's length third-party to sublease 50% of the Company's leased head office premises.

12. Share capital and reserves

(a) Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. At July 31, 2023, the Company had 123,223,127 (July 31, 2022 - 72,007,794) common shares issued and outstanding.

(b) Shares issued

(i) During the year ended July 31, 2023

On March 6, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement (the "Private Placement") consisting of up to 50,000,000 units (each, a "Unit") of the Company at a price of \$0.14 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to \$7,000,000. Each Unit was comprised of one common share ("Share") and one Share purchase warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional Share at a price of \$0.25 for a period of twenty-four months.

Total share issue costs relating to the Private Placement were \$32,746. The net proceeds of the Private Placement have been bifurcated using the residual fair value method, resulting in \$Nil value being allocated to the Warrants that were issued.

On October 27, 2022, the Company issued 208,333 common shares valued at \$51,041 relating to the Barbara Lake Option (Note 7). The Company had accrued \$50,000 obligation to issue shares as at July 31, 2022 in relation to this issuance.

A total of 1,007,000 warrants, with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.25 were exercised for gross proceeds of \$251,750 (Note 12(e)) during the first quarter ended October 31, 2022.

(ii) During the year ended July 31, 2022

On September 9, 2021, a total of 13,939,394 special warrants were converted to common shares and warrants in connection with a private placement that had closed on March 8, 2021. The special warrants were converted at a conversion ratio of 1.14:1, resulting in an issuance of 15,890,886 common shares and 7,945,435 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.85. These warrants expired unexercised on March 8, 2023. At time of conversion, the \$1,564,281 recorded as special warrants issuance cost was transferred to share issuance cost.

On November 15, 2021, a total of 57,971 common shares with a fair value of \$40,000 were issued in relation to the acquisition of the Barbara Lake Property on November 15, 2021 (Note 7).

On February 14, 2022, a total of 871,803 common shares with a fair value of \$420,000 were issued in relation to the acquisition of the Company's 83.6% interest in Litiumlöydös, which holds Kietyönmäki (Note 7).

A total of 1,696,715 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$428,559, resulting in the issuance of 1,696,715 common shares.

A total of 22,726 special broker warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$15,000, resulting in the issuance of 25,908 common shares and 12,954 warrants with an exercise of \$0.85.

A total of 684,848 common shares with a fair value of \$318,455 were issued to settle an aggregate of \$226,001 in debt. The Company recognized a loss on debt settlement of \$92,454 as a result of the transaction.

(c) Shares in escrow

On August 29, 2022, an additional 206,373 shares in escrow were released in connection with the acquisition of Bergby in April 2023 (Note 7).

On October 14, 2022, the remaining 261,541 shares in escrow were released in connection with the Litiumlöydös acquisition (Note 7).

At July 31, 2023, there are no shares remaining in escrow.

(d) Reserves

Company reserves are comprised of reallocations on exercise and expiration of equity settled employee compensation and warrants, special warrants, special broker warrants and other reserves.

(e) Share purchase warrants

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, July 31, 2021	11,293,308	0.26
Issued	7,958,389	0.85
Exercised	(1,696,715)	0.25
Balance, July 31, 2022	17,554,982	0.53
Issued	50,000,000	0.25
Exercised	(1,007,000)	0.25
Expired	(16,147,982)	0.55
Balance, July 31, 2023	50,400,000	0.25

Warrants outstanding at July 31, 2023, are as follows:

Number of warrants	Exercise price (\$)	Expiry date	Weighted Average remaining contractual life (years)
400,000	0.49	April 29, 2024	0.75
50,000,000	0.25	March 6, 2025	1.60
50,400,000	0.83		1.59

During the year ended July 31, 2023, a total of 1,007,000 warrants were exercised for gross proceeds of \$251,750, a total of 16,147,982 warrants with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.55 expired unexercised and 50,000,000 warrants with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.25 were issued (Note 12(b)(i)) as part of the Private Placement. Upon expiration of certain warrants, a total of \$63,803 recorded in warrants reserve was reclassified to other reserves.

Special warrants and special broker warrants

(i) During the year ended July 31, 2023:

On March 8, 2023, all 953,030 special broker warrants expired unexercised, and none remain outstanding as at July 31, 2023. Upon expiration, a total of \$644,000 recorded in special broker warrants reserve was transferred to other reserves.

(ii) During the year ended July 31, 2022:

On September 9, 2021, the Company converted 13,939,394 special warrants in connection with the March 8, 2021 private placement at a rate of 1.14 (conversion terms were 1.10 after 120 days of final prospectus receipt not received, and an additional 0.02 every 30 days thereafter until received) resulting in the issuance of 15,890,886 shares and 7,945,435 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.85, exercisable until March 8, 2023. At time of conversion, the \$1,564,281 recorded as special warrants issuance cost was transferred to share issuance cost.

22,726 special broker warrants were exercised into 25,908 common shares and 12,954 special broker warrants during the year ended July 31, 2022, for proceeds of \$15,000. At July 31, 2022, a total of 953,030 remained outstanding.

(f) Stock options

On June 19, 2017, the Company implemented a stock option plan (the "Plan"), enabling the Board to grant stock options to purchase common shares in the capital of the Company to eligible persons (collectively, "Optionees") in consideration of such Optionees providing services to the Company or a subsidiary of the Company. The number of stock options granted by the Company to Optionees is determined by the Board, within the guidelines established by the Plan. The stock options enable such persons to purchase common shares at a price fixed under such guidelines. The aggregate number of shares that may be issued pursuant to options granted under the Plan, unless otherwise approved by shareholders, may not exceed that number which is equal to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company at the time of the grant and the term of any stock option will not exceed ten years.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, a total of 5,165,000 stock options were granted to certain employees, directors and consultants of the Company (July 31, 2022 – 2,550,000). A total of 4,000,000 stock options were granted on March 14, 2023, and are exercisable at a price of \$0.35 per common share, vested immediately and expire 5 years from the date of issuance. An additional 1,165,000 stock options were granted on June 20, 2023, and are also exercisable at a price of \$0.35 per common share, vested immediately and expire 5 years from the date of issuance.

The weighted average fair value of each share purchase option granted during the year ended July 31, 2023, was estimated to be \$0.26 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 3.06%, expected life of 4.72 years, annualized volatility of 146.18% and expected dividend yield of 0%.

The weighted average fair value of each share purchase option granted during the year ended July 31, 2022, was estimated to be \$0.53 on the date of issuance using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 1.23%, expected life of 5 years, annualized volatility of 152.56% and expected dividend yield of 0%.

Share-based payments expense relating to stock options vested during the year ended July 31, 2023, is \$1,415,598 (July 31, 2022 - \$1,683,366).

The following is a summary of stock option activity for the year ended July 31, 2023, and year ended July 31, 2022:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, July 31, 2021	3,678,568	0.85
Stock options granted	2,550,000	0.60
Balance, July 31, 2022	6,228,568	0.75
Stock options granted	5,165,000	0.35
Stock options forfeited	(2,600,000)	0.71
Stock options expired	(1,528,568)	0.90
Balance, July 31, 2023	7,265,000	0.45

United Lithium Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended July 31, 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Stock options outstanding as at July 31, 2023, are as follows:

Exercise price (\$ per share)	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Expiry date	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
0.35	4,000,000	4,000,000	March 14, 2028	4.61
0.35	1,165,000	1,165,000	June 20, 2028	4.88
0.60	1,150,000	1,150,000	December 23, 2026	3.39
0.64	700,000	700,000	November 6, 2025	2.27
1.18	250,000	250,000	February 19, 2026	2.55
	7,265,000	7,265,000		4.16

13. Related party transactions

(a) Balances

As at July 31, 2023, \$24,654 (July 31, 2022 - \$55,675) is due to related parties and is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10). These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

(b) Transactions

Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. The Company's transactions with related parties consist of director fees to current and former directors of the Company, and management and/or consulting fees to companies controlled by current and former directors, and former officers of the Company during the year ended July 31, 2023, and 2022, are as follows:

- (i) Director fees of \$64,613 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$48,000) to current and former directors of the Company.
- (ii) Management fees of \$70,000 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$160,000) to a company controlled by the former CEO and former director of the Company.
- (iii) Management fees of \$85,000 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$155,000) to a company controlled by the former CFO and former director of the Company.
- (iv) Management fees of \$170,000 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by the President, CEO and director of the Company.
- (v) Management fees of \$1,750 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by the CFO of the Company.
- (vi) Management fees of \$10,719 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by the Corporate Secretary of the Company.
- (vii) Consulting fees of \$4,812 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by a current director and Executive Vice President of Exploration of the Company.
- (viii) Consulting fees of \$43,750 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$43,750) to a company controlled by a former director of the Company.
- (ix) Consulting fees of \$4,000 for the year ended July 31, 2023 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) to a company controlled by a current director of the Company.

(c) Key management compensation

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that its key management personnel consists of the Company's officers and directors.

During the year ended July 31, 2023, and 2022, the following amounts were incurred with directors and officers of the Company:

	Year ended July 31,	
	2023	2022
Management salaries and consulting fees ¹	\$ 347,969	\$ 315,000
Director fees	64,613	48,000
Consulting fees	52,562	-
Share-based payments	678,966	1,185,794
Total key management compensation	\$ 1,144,110	\$ 1,548,794

⁽¹⁾ Includes total management salaries and consulting fees paid to the former CEO (until February 27, 2023), former CFO (until April 18, 2023), the current CEO (as of February 28, 2023), the current CFO (as of April 18, 2023) and the current Corporate Secretary (as of April 18, 2023).

14. Segmented Information

The Company currently operates in four geographically based industry segments: Canada, the United States Sweden and Finland. The Company's head office is in Vancouver, Canada.

The locations of the Company's non-current assets and reported loss from operations, respectively, for the year ended July 31, 2023, are as follows:

	Canada	USA	Sweden	Finland	Total
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ -	\$ 1,935,503	\$ 4,020,820	\$ 1,692,601	\$ 7,648,924
Property and equipment	346,533	-	-	-	346,533
Long-term deposits	28,730	-	6,354	8,166	43,250
Non-current assets	\$ 375,263	\$ 1,935,503	\$ 4,027,174	\$ 1,700,767	\$ 8,038,707
	Canada	USA	Sweden	Finland	Total
Loss from operations	\$ 2,781,441	\$ 2,412	\$ 71,853	\$ 45,142	\$ 2,900,848
Other expenses	8,239,327	-	-	-	8,239,327
Net loss for the year	\$ 11,020,768	\$ 2,412	\$ 71,853	\$ 45,142	\$ 11,140,175

United Lithium Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended July 31, 2023
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

The locations of the Company's non-current assets and reported loss from operations, respectively, for the year ended July 31, 2022, are as follows:

	Canada	USA	Sweden	Finland	Total
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 8,223,815	\$ 1,004,044	\$ 3,077,402	\$ 881,081	\$ 13,186,342
Property and equipment	7,003	-	-	-	7,003
Long-term deposits	-	-	6,290	-	6,290
Non-current assets	\$ 8,230,818	\$ 1,004,044	\$ 3,083,692	\$ 881,081	\$ 13,199,635

	Canada	USA	Sweden	Finland	Total
Loss from operations	\$ 5,577,012	\$ 967	\$ 105,087	\$ 7,420	\$ 5,690,486
Other expenses	180,630	-	-	-	180,630
Net loss for the year	\$ 5,757,642	\$ 967	\$ 105,087	\$ 7,420	\$ 5,871,116

15. Non-controlling Interest

On February 14, 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of 83.6% of the issued and outstanding share capital of Litiumlödös, for total consideration of \$840,000 (Note 7).

As at July 31, 2023, the Company holds 83.6% (July 31, 2022 – 83.6%) interest in Litiumlödös resulting in a 16.4% ownership interest held by non-controlling shareholders.

Reconciliation of non-controlling interest as follows:

	July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
Balance, beginning of year	\$ (1,217)	\$ -
Share in net loss for the year	(7,403)	(1,217)
Balance, end of year	\$ (8,620)	\$ (1,217)

16. Financial instruments and risk management

Financial assets and liabilities have been classified into categories that determine their basis of measurement and, for items measured at fair value on a recurring basis, whether changes in fair value are recognized at fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income.

The Company's financial assets and financial liabilities are classified as follows:

	July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
Financial Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,014,022	\$ 2,304,833
Deposits	43,250	6,290
Total financial assets	\$ 5,057,272	\$ 2,311,123
Financial Liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 125,170	\$ 379,825
Amounts due to related parties	24,654	55,675
Total financial assets	\$ 149,824	\$ 435,500

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at fair value using a level 1 fair value measurement and the deposits, accounts payable, and amounts due to related parties approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

The Company does not have any level 2 or level 3 financial instruments.

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is summarized as follows:

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and cash equivalents held in bank accounts. The majority of cash and cash equivalents are deposited in bank accounts at a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash and cash equivalents are held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies. Receivables consist primarily of value added tax receivables from the tax authorities in Canada and Sweden. The Company has been successful in recovering input tax credits in the past and believes credit risk with respect to receivables is insignificant. Overall, credit risk is assessed as low.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

Historically, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to necessary levels of equity funding. The Company believes that its current cash is sufficient to settle its near-term obligations including general corporate activities and planned exploration expenditures, based on its cash position, its ability to modify planned activities or exploration programs and ability to pursue additional sources of financing, including further equity placements. The Company will continue forecasting its cash flows to maintain liquidity and investigate opportunities to obtain further financing through transactions such as equity placements, debt or joint venture arrangements, if necessary. Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

(c) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company's report and functional currency is the Canadian dollar ("CAD") but also undertakes transactions denominated in US dollars ("USD"), Swedish Krona ("SEK"), and Euros ("EUR"). As the exchange rates between the CAD, and the SEK, USD and EUR fluctuate, the Company experiences foreign exchange gains and losses. The Company has cash and cash equivalents, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, which are subject to currency risk.

The carrying amount of the Company's foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities as at July 31, 2023 are as follows:

	July 31, 2023			July 31, 2022		
	EUR	USD	SEK	EUR	USD	SEK
Cash	\$ -	\$ 213,594	\$ 67,508	\$ 13,072	\$ 17,544	\$ 119,594
Receivables	-	-	13,558	7,237	-	166,104
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(23,932)	(62,381)	(148,899)	112,614	46,551	(199,275)
Total	\$ (23,932)	\$ 151,213	\$ (67,834)	\$ 132,923	\$ 64,095	\$ 86,423

As at July 31, 2023, a 10% change in foreign exchange rates between Euro, US dollars, SEK, CHF and CAD would result in an approximate \$5,548 decrease or increase in the Company's net loss (July 31, 2022 - \$28,000).

The Company does not enter into any financial instruments to hedge currency risk, but the Company monitors its foreign exchange exposure and considers its exposure to foreign currency risk to be minimal as at July 31, 2023.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents, which is insignificant due to their short-term nature. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by highly rated financial institutions. The Company monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. As at July 31, 2023, the Company held \$4,456,531 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) of its cash equivalents in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates.

(d) Price risk

The mining industry is heavily dependent upon the market price of the metals or minerals being mined. There is no assurance that, even if commercial quantities of mineral resources are discovered, a profitable market will exist for their sale. There can be no assurance that mineral prices will be such that the Company's properties can be mined at a profit. Factors beyond the control of the Company may affect the marketability of any minerals discovered. The price of silver has experienced volatile and significant price movements over short periods of time and is affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control. The Company's profitability and ability to raise capital to fund exploration, evaluation and production activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in mineral prices. The Company closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

18. Income Taxes

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory tax rates is as follows:

	July 31, 2023	July 31, 2022
Net loss for the year	\$ (11,140,175)	\$ (5,871,116)
Statutory tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax recovery	(3,008,000)	(1,585,201)
Share based payments and other permanent items	382,000	672,512
Differing effective tax rate on loss in foreign jurisdiction	8,000	-
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	386,000	912,689
Impact of foreign exchange and other	2,232,000	-
Deferred income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has the following deductible temporary differences and losses for which no deferred tax assets have been recognized:

	July 31, 2023	Expiry	July 31, 2022
Non-capital losses	\$ 13,742,000	<i>2036-2043, no expiry</i>	\$ 12,867,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	628,000	<i>no expiry</i>	-
Share issuance costs	27,000	<i>2044-2047</i>	602,000
Other	777,000	<i>no expiry</i>	-
Unrecognized deferred tax asset	\$ 15,174,000		\$ 13,469,000

At July 31, 2023, the Company has non-capital loss carry forwards in Canada aggregating \$13,445,000 (July 31, 2022 - \$12,867,000) which expire between 2026 and 2038, available to offset future taxable income in Canada. The Company has capital loss carry forward in Canada of \$387,000 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) which are available only to offset future capital gains for Canadian tax purposes and may be carried forward indefinitely.

At July 31, 2023, the Company has non-capital loss carry forwards in Sweden aggregating \$180,000 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) which do not expire, available to offset future taxable income in Sweden.

At July 31, 2023, the Company has non-capital loss carry forwards in the United States of America aggregating \$2,000 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) which do not expire, available to offset future taxable income in the United States of America.

At July 31, 2023, the Company has non-capital loss carry forwards in Finland aggregating \$125,000 (July 31, 2022 - \$Nil) which expire between 2032 and 2033, available to offset future taxable income in Finland.

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by competent authority.

19. Capital Management

The Company's primary objectives in capital management are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain sufficient funds to finance the acquisition and exploration of its exploration and evaluation assets. Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity. The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility making adjustments to it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and business opportunities. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital and is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage and do not currently generate revenue; as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. The Company will spend its existing working capital and seek to raise additional amounts as needed by way of equity financing or debt to carry out its planned corporate development, general administrative costs and exploration and

development programs. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. There has been no change in the Company's management of capital during the year ended July 31, 2023.

20. Subsequent event

On October 2, 2023, the Company granted a total of 600,000 stock options to consultants of the Company. The stock options granted vest as to one-third immediately, one-third 6 months after the grant date and one-third twelve months after the grant date, have an exercise price of \$0.35 and expire 60 months after the date of the grant.